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GATES COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES
OCTOBER 5, 2011

The Gates County Board of Commissioners met in Regular Session at 10:00 a.m.
Wednesday, October 5, 2011 in the main courtroom, 202 Court Street, Gatesville.
Commissioners Twine, Jernigan, Hora, Owens and Jordan were present. Also present
was County Manager, Toby Chappell and County Attorney, Pitt Godwin.

A prayer was led by Commissioner Jordan. Commissioner Twine led the pledge of
allegiance.

Chairman Twine called the meeting to order.

Approval of Agenda
Chairman Twine stated the Agenda needed to be amended by the following: Reba

Green-Holley will present a Budget Amendment, Toby Chappell will present for Billy
Winn and the East Carolina Behavior Health presentation will be after the Citizens’
Comments.

Commissioner Hora requested a second Citizens” Comments item be added to the
Agenda. The policy will be addressed.

Commissioner Hora made a motion to approve the amended Agenda. Commissioner
Owens seconded the motion, motion carried without opposition.

Approval of Minutes

Commissioner Jordan made a motion to approve the September 7 and 19 Meeting
Minutes as amended. Commissioner Jernigan seconded the motion, motion carried
without opposition.

Special Recognition
Chairman Twine presented certificates of appreciation for outstanding performance and

contribution to the County during Hurricane Irene to various departments.

Citizen’s Comments
Joe Greene, Eure, read a letter written by his wife, a previous library employee, detailing
services provided by the local library that are not recorded.

Wade Askew, Eure, gave updated statistics on Bertie, Hertford and Northampton County
libraries.

Tiffany Clements, Gates, stated the County needed to do something else with its money
than build a new library; the county needed to do something to bring in money.

New Business
Roy Wilson, CEO, and Joy Futrell, Finance Officer, East Carolina Behavioral Health,
presented the ECBH Semi-Annual Report.

Department Reports
Reba Green-Holley, Extension Director, presented Budget Amendments 12 and 13.

Commissioner Jordan made a motion to approve Budget Amendments 12 — 13 as
presented. Commissioner Jernigan seconded the motion, motion carried without
opposition.

Mr. Chappell presented a Surplus and Disposition of Assets for Emergency Management.
Mr. Winn is requesting to sell some donated equipment and materials and the proceeds
go to the Emergency Management Department.
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Commissioner Owens made a motion to approve the request as presented. Commissioner
Jordan seconded the motion, motion carried without opposition.

Old Business
Mr. Chappell stated Water Department billing cycles are still being discussed. Plans
should be presented at the next meeting.

Mr. Chappell presented the LS3P Associates revised contract. The design fee has been
reduced and text concerns have been addressed.

After discussion by the Board, Commissioner Hora made a motion to postpone the LS3P
contract until information presented by Commissioner Jordan can be reviewed.
Commissioner Jordan seconded the motion. Commissioners Hora and Jordan voted for
the motion. Chairman Twine and Commissioners Jernigan and Owens voted against the
motion. Motion did not pass by a majority vote.

Commissioner Owens made a motion to approve the LS3P contract as presented.
Commissioner Jernigan seconded the motion. Chairman Twine and Commissioners
Jernigan and Owens voted for the motion. Commissioners Hora and Jordan voted against
the motion. Motion carried by a majority vote.

New Business

Chairman Twine presented a request to reappoint Abrom Saunders, James Sears and John
Taylor Kittrell to the Gates County Human Relations Commission each for a three year
term, October 1, 2011 to September 30, 2014.

Commissioner Owens made a motion to appoint Mr. Saunders, Mr. Sears and Mr. Kittrell
each to another three year term to the Gates County Human Relations Commission.
Commissioner Hora seconded the motion, motion carried without opposition.

Chairman Twine presented a request to appoint Sandra Nickens and Anne Howell to the
Gates County Community Advisory Committee each for a one each term, October 1,
2011 to September 30, 2012. Commissioner Jordan made a motion to appoint Mrs.
Nickens and Mrs. Howell to the Gates County Community Advisory Committee.
Commissioner Jernigan seconded the motion, motion carried without opposition.

Chairman Twine discussed the request for qualifications received for the possible
stabilization/renovation of the old courthouse. It was the consensus of the Board to
interview seven companies. These companies are: WBA, Ware Bonsall Architects,
Charlotte; McPherson Design Group, P.C., Structural Engineers, Norfolk; MHA Works,
P.A., Greenville; Clearscapes, Raleigh; OCA, Oakley Collier Architects, Rocky Mount;
HagerSmith Design, P.A., Raleigh and Darden J. Eure and Associates, P.A., New Bern.

Commissioner Owens made a motion to accept the seven named firms to interview.
Commissioner Jordan seconded the motion, motion carried without opposition.

Citizens’ Comments
Anthony Felton, Eure, questioned if fundraisers could be held for the new library instead
of using tax payers’ money.

Robert Winslow, Sunbury, stated he does not think it is a good idea to renovate the old
courthouse and put the library back in it. The County could make money off of the
courthouse as an historic site.

Ashley Taylor, Gates, stated he has noticed in his travels that libraries are an outstanding
addition to communities. Libraries are a center point, a significant point of a community.
His suggestion is to continue to move forward for tomorrow for the County to grow.

Commissioners’ Comments
Commissioner Jordan stated he is glad to get the grant for the Housing Committee; he
asks the Board to extend the Housing Coordinator’s contract.
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Commissioner Hora stated citizens need to get involved and make a personal
commitment to use the library.

Commissioner Jernigan stated moving forward with the library and courthouse is the way
to go.

Chairman Twine asked the citizens to challenge the Board to make sure the County gets
the best for their money. He will be watching the new library process closely as an
electrical and mechanical contractor and as a citizen.

Commissioner Jordan made a motion to extend the Housing Coordinator’s contract out of
fund balance or other available source until the Capacity Funding Grant is received.
Commissioner Hora seconded the motion, motion carried without opposition.

Commissioner Hora made a motion to enter Closed Session as authorized by NCGS 143-
318.11(a)(6). Commissioner Jernigan seconded the motion, motion carried without

opposition.

Commissioner Jordan made a motion to exit Closed Session and enter Regular Session.
Commissioner Jernigan seconded the motion, motion carried without opposition.

Commission Owens made a motion to adjourn. Commissioner Hora seconded the
motion, motion carried without opposition.

The following bills were ordered paid:

Check # Vendor Check Date Amount
14474 BOONE SHERRY 09/02/2011 49.36
14475 DIXIE AUTO PARTS 09/02/2011 278.87
14476 DOMINION NC POWER 09/02/2011 1,222.64
14477 JENKINS CRYSTAL 09/02/2011 107.47
14478 JOYNER KIMBERLY M. 09/02/2011 53.90
14479 LEWIS MARIE E. 09/02/2011 49.28
14480 NC DEPT OF ADMIN - COURIE 09/02/2011 9.1
14481 PARKER PHYLLIS A. 09/02/2011 17.21
14482 ROANOKE ELEC MEMBERSHIP C 09/02/2011 359.11
14483 APPALACHIAN STATE UNIVERSITY 09/02/2011 359.44
14484 CINTAS CORP #391 09/02/2011 409.65
14485 COECO OFFICE SYSTEMS 09/02/2011 572
14486 COSTEN BRENDA 09/02/2011 361.72
14487 CROSSROADS FUEL 09/02/2011 1,668.54
14488 ENVIRONMENT [ INC 09/02/2011 277.55
14489 GRANT JOHNNY LEE 09/02/2011 855.00
14490 HARRELL SHARON G. 09/02/2011 372.62
14491 HENDRIX DIANE R. 09/02/2011 315.80
14492 INTERACTIVE MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC. 09/02/2011 7.50
14493 JOHNSON CLYTIA 09/02/2011 361.72
14494 JOHNSON MARY L. 09/02/2011 190.00
14495 KNIGHT JEAN D. 09/02/2011 57.24
14496 LOWE'S COMPANIES INC 09/02/2011 50.96
14497 MARY'S LITTLE LAMBS DCARE & LRN CNTR 09/02/2011 102.00
14498 NC DEPT OF ADMIN - COURIE 09/02/2011 210.00
14499 NC DEPT OF CULTURAL RESOURCES 09/02/2011 107.80
14500 NC DEPT OF REVENUE 09/02/2011 854.00
14501 NC DHHS OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER 09/02/2011 35.00
14502 OWENS MICHAEL 09/02/2011 55.50
14503 P & H SERVICES OF WILLIAMSTON, INC. 09/02/2011 580.31
14504 PITTMAN SANDRA L. 09/02/2011 144.05
14505 QUILL CORP. 09/02/2011 1,144.83
14506 REG OF DEEDS SUPP PENSION 09/02/2011 55,72
14507 SEARS JAMES H. 09/02/2011 361.72
14508 UNIFIRST CORP 09/02/2011 341.95
14509 WATER GUARD, INC 09/02/2011 1,008.81
14510 WHITE CAROLY L. 09/02/2011 500.00
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WILSON STARTER & GEN SER CNTR
AHOSKIE FREEWILL BAPTIST CHURCH
APPLE TREE LEARNING CENTER
BROTHERS DIANN T.

C&N BASIC LEARNING

CATHEDRAL KIDDIE CAMPUS
FELTON ANGEL J.

FIRST ASSEMBLY OF GOD

GATES CO BOARD OF EDUCATI
HOWELL JOANN

JOHNSON MARY L.

LASSITER SHERRY

LASSITER SHVONE R.

MARY'S LITTLE LAMBS DCARE & LRN CNTR

RIDDICK CRYSTAL

SHARPE THERESA C.

SPIVEY THERESA M.

TANYA'S LRNG WITH LOVING CENTER
WYNN VALERIE H.

BANK OF AMERICA

BB&T

COUCH JOHN C.

DOMINION NC POWER

FIRST CITIZENS BANK

HIGH & CROWE LLP

HOLLEY ANTOINETTE P.
NORMAN MICHAEL A.

PARKER PHYLLIS A.

SMITHSON CONNIE
SOUTHERN BANK & TRUST CO
ALBEMARLE DISTRICT JAIL
BB&T

BOONE PATRICIA

CARSEY MICHAEL CHASE
CAVANAUGH & ASSOCIATES, P.A.
CHAPPELL TOBY

CHEATHAM KIRK AND CHRISTY
CHOWAN COUNTY
CROSSROADS FUEL

DESTINATION DBHL MANAGEMENT, INC.

ELLIS & SKINNER, PLLC
ETTERS ROBERT

HARVEY RUTH M.

HOLLEY REBA G.

HONDA FINANCIAL SERVICES
IKON FINANCIAL SERVICES
LEXISNEXIS

MATTHEWS CARLTON E.

NC ASSOC OF PLUMBING INSPECTORS
NC BUILDING INSPECTORS' A
NC MECHANICAL INSP ASSOC
NC STATE BUREAU OF INVEST
QUILL CORP.

RDJ SPECIALTIES INC
RIDDICK JIMMIE STACEY
WEBB EDWARD E.

XEROX CORPORATION
BRAME SPECIALTY CO.
CHLORINATOR SALES & SER |
COLONIAL LIFE
CROSSROADS FUEL
PURCHASE POWER

WATER GUARD, INC
BRINKLEY HARDWARE
CENTURYLINK

DIXIE AUTO PARTS
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131.91
230.00
540.00
3,417.50
205.45
228.00
1,140.00
390.00
433.00
1,289.80
2,056.80
749.00
366.00
6,288.15
1,568.00
147.60
1,256.00
1,391.70
254.15
8.00
80.00
1,000.00
300.00
108.00
369.71
15.54
300.00
21.11
54.97
48.00
110.00
311,523.34
123.77
1,200.00
9,896.00
100.46
280.77
15,070.00
4.05
881.55
1,357.95
475.00
173.16
30.10
65.72
296.83
226.25
141.39
30.00
45.00
50.00
45.00
96.06
478.67
15.03
7.57
80.00
2,001.80
285.41
1,240.10
1,387.52
490.00
884.67
1,455.18
4,447.35
3,678.78




14577
14578
14579
14580
14581
14582
14583
14584
14585
14586
14587
14588
14589
14690
14591
14592
14593
14594
14595
14596
14597
14598
14599
14600
14601
14602
14603
14604
14605
14606
14607
14608
14609
14610
14611
14612
14613
14614
14615
14616
14617
14618
14619
14620
14621
14622
14623
14624
14625
14626
14627
14628
14629
14630
14631
14632
14633
14634
14635
14636
14637
14638
14639
14640
14641
14642

DOMINION NC POWER

GATES CO WATER DEPT.
WASTE INDUSTRIES INC
ALBEMARLE REGIONAL HEALTH
ASSURANT EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
CENTURYLINK

GATES CO BD OF EDUC/CAP O
GATES CO BOARD OF EDUCATI
HUMANA SPECIALTY BENEFITS
MILLER WILLIAM DWAYNE
ROANOKE ELEC MEMBERSHIP C
US CELLULAR

DOMINION NC POWER

E/Z PAGE

FREE WILL CHILDREN'S HOME, INC
MAXIMUS INC

PURCHASE POWER

RESCARE HOME CARE
ROANOKE ELEC MEMBERSHIP C
YOUNG WILLIAMS P.C.
ALBEMARLE REGIONAL HEALTH
AMERICAN RED CROSS

BOONE PATRICIA

BRODY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE
CAMPBELL RAY

CASH CYCLE SOLUTIONS, INC.
CLINICAL SOLUTIONS

COECO OFFICE SYSTEMS
ELECTION BD ASSOC OF NC
FAMILY FOODS OF GATES
GATES SOIL & WATER CONSER
GATESVILLE POSTMASTER
GREAT AMERICA LEASING CORP
HARRELL GWEN L.

HATHAWAY RANDY

HOLLEY REBA G.

INTERACTIVE MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC.
JOHNSON CLYTIA

JOHNSON VANESSA

LANE FARM SUPPLY

LAWMEN'S SAFETY SUPPLY

LE BLEU BOTTLED WATER

LS3P ASSOCIATES LTD
MAGETTE WELL & PUMP CO IN
MCGINNIS RENEE' H.

NC DEPART OF TRANSPORTATI
NC STATE UNIVERSITY
NCASWCD AREA V

NCDEAFCS

PIEDMONT NATURAL GAS

QUILL CORP.

ROUNTREE GLENN

SMITH CHANCE A.

SMITH PAUL

THE SOUNDSIDE GROUP INC
TOM PERRY INC

USA BLUE BOOK

VO-TECH TRAINING

XEROX CORPORATION

DAVIS SHERRY

EQUITY NATL TITLE AND CLOSING SERV
GODWIN LAW FIRM

HILL JAMES H & TAMMY K
INSIGHT FINANCIAL CORP
JOHNSON NORMAN 1.

PIERCE SIDNEY
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09/19/2011
09/19/2011
09/19/2011

980

9,833.70
43.50
297.21
10,000.00
8,245.31
180.00
5,000.00
115,000.00
1,118.59
1,375.00
1,297.55
2,255.51
600.00
11.95
1,893.81
3,000.00
300.00
425.60
1,071.27
18,385.16
300.00
114.00
10.00
200.00
14.06
2,000.30
65.34
5,409.53
90.00
12.01
3,200.00
56.00
411.68
59.94
16.83
145.27
7.50
246.17
75.00
325.00
1,650.36
16.95
214.60
2,515.00
30.00
81.22
263.16
50.00
157.00
148.45
290.76
10.00
115.00
155.06
4,664.16
461.24
191.84
240.00
80.00
60.32
88.55
20.34
4.04
8.47
8.71
6.41
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14666
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14678
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ADDISON PROPERTIES INC
ADDISON PROPERTIES INC
BRINKLEY HARDWARE

COSTEN BRENDA

G. P. KITTRELL & SON, INC
HARRELL SHARON G.

LS3P ASSOCIATES LTD
NCDEAFCS

OKLESHEN B J

PITNEY BOWES

PRICE DIGESTS

QUILL CORP.
ROANOKE-CHOWAN PUBLISHING
SEARS JAMES H.
SOUTHEASTERN CABLE PRODUC
TOWN OF GATESVILLE WATER
UNIFORM PLUS INC

WILKES COMMUNITY COLLEGE
DOMINION NC POWER

LFM PROPERTIES, LLC
ROANOKE ELEC MEMBERSHIP C
TOSHIBA BUSINESS SOLUTION
ALBEMARLE COMMISSION
ALBEMARLE DENTAL ASSOCIATES
BROTHERS CHARLES H.
BUCHANAN SUZANNE R.
CHOWAN HOSPITAL INC
CROSSROADS FUEL

GREENE, JR JOSEPH H.

HOBBS WENDELL L.

HOFLER LINDA

LANE RITA

LANG DANIEL W.

LANGSTON THOMAS
LYNCHBURG CRANE SERVICE INC
OFFICE EQUIPMENT FINANCE SERVICES
SOUTHERN BANK

STATE INFORMATION PROC SE
UNC SCHOOL OF GOVERNMENT
UNIFIRST CORP

CABARRAS CNTY CLRK OF SUPERIOR CT
LS3P ASSOCIATES LTD

ROWAN COUNTY CLRK OF SUPERIOR CT
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
DREAM BUILDERS COMMUNICATION INC
E/Z PAGE

GODWIN LAW FIRM

HAMPTON INN

JORDAN ROBERT

LAWMEN'S SAFETY SUPPLY

LE BLEU BOTTLED WATER
NCAAO FALL CONFERENCE
PARKER GLYNDA

PITT COMMUNITY COLLEGE
PITTMAN SANDRA L.

QUILL CORP.

SOUTHEASTERN CABLE PRODUC
SPRUILL JR WILLIAM E.

WATER GUARD, INC

WINSLOW GARRETT

ALBEMARLE REGIONAL HEALTH
BOONE KELIN.

COECO OFFICE SYSTEMS
COSTEN CHENAY

DOMINION NC POWER

EAST COAST CANINE INC
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09/22/2011
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09/22/2011
09/22/2011
09/22/2011
09/22/2011
09/22/2011
09/22/2011
09/22/2011
09/22/2011
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09/23/2011
09/27/2011
09/27/2011
09/27/2011
09/27/2011
09/27/2011
09/27/2011
09/27/2011
09/27/2011
09/27/2011
09/27/2011
09/27/2011
09/27/2011
09/27/2011
09/27/2011
09/27/2011
09/27/2011
09/27/2011
09/30/2011
09/30/2011
09/30/2011
09/30/2011
09/30/2011
09/30/2011
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198.00
198.00
38.06
269.67
22.42
11.21
4,670.00
157.00
22.20
139.29
231.15
91.69
696.50
197.16
36.00
244.00
150.08
120.00
760.50
587.42
1,697.96
223.71
9,510.00
81.00
50.00
318.94
6,085.13
674.31
50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00
1,500.00
208.92
5,124.81
540.35
20.28
210.56
25.00
16,677.43
25.00
782.64
100.00
154.98
1,012.50
284.13
18.09
490.51
16.95
385.00
19.32
312.00
146.73
294.15
150.00
19.35
1,008.81
15.98
52,381.12
62.16
855.00
295.00
520.49
1,500.00
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FAMILY FOODS OF GATES
GATES CO DSS FOR ANJANETTE MOODY
GATES CO SERVICE & REPAIR
GATESVILLE POSTMASTER
GODFREY BROTHERS BUILDERS INC.
HARRELL SHARON G.

HORA JOHNNY M.

JORDAN HENRY L.

JOYNER KIMBERLY M.
LAWMEN'S SAFETY SUPPLY
LIBERTY TITLE

NC 4-H DEVELOPMENT FUND
NC WILDLIFE RESOURCES COM
NICKENS SANDRA

PARKER ERMA

PRESLEY REV BILLY
ROANOKE ELEC MEMBERSHIP C
SMITHSON CONNIE
SOUTHEASTERN CABLE PRODUC
SPIVEY FANNIE M.

THE PRODUCT CENTER
TOSHIBA BUSINESS SOLUTION
VICK CATHY J.

HORA, JOHNNY M

MORRIS, BETTY

PLYLER, PATSY O

HORTON, MARY C

JOHNSON, BRYAN D

WEISS, HERMAN A,
HOLLOWELL, JAMES
PERRONE, WILLIAM

BOONE, MURRAY D

RIDDICK, ESTHER

SPIVEY, JOHN L

SWINTON, LORENZO

LOWE, MATTHEW R

METZ, KIMBERLY J

PARKER, BRIAN C

STALLS, CHARLIE

HARRELL, SHARON G.
WILSON, PATSY M.

MCGINNIS, RENEE' H.
ROUNTREE, SANDRA W
WESTER, PAMELA A

BAUM, MARY K

CROSS JR., EDWARD A
HOLLEY, ANTOINETTE P
PIERCE, GRACIE P

POWELL, RHONDA B

WEBB, EDWARD E

SPRUILL JR., WILLIAM E
MELTON, RANDELL DELORES
POWELL, DANIEL 8

PARKER, GLYNDA S
HATHAWAY, RANDALL A
CLARK, ANDREA

TURNER, COLLEENK
HARRELL, P ELIZABETH
WOLFREY, CONNIE M
PARKER, PHYLLIS A

BROWN, DAROQOYLL C
FREEMAN, SHELIA

LASSITER, PATRICE T

CROSS, LULAM

HOLLEY, DANIT L

JORDAN, TIMOTHY A
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09/30/2011
09/30/2011
09/30/2011
09/30/2011
09/30/2011
09/30/2011
09/30/2011
09/30/2011
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90.00
450.00
46.88
40.00
5,899.22
95.24
77.78
86.66
34.83
122.76
6.00
200.00
4,000.00
76.11
450.00
93.33
400.00
165.42
441.44
78.33
679.58
894.92
210.06
640.14
1,441.59
504.57
1,254.32
1,807.21
461.97
1,730.33
1,343.00
790.31
1,021.98
675.82
491.29
1,837.53
1,777.32
1,759.34
2,025.69
2,809.96
1,491.80
3,153.86
1,779.03
1,885.89
1,516.29
1,804.09
3,050.57
1,580.62
1,475.44
3,358.09
2,177.37
1,780.90
1,695.06
2,020.51
2,247.85
1,864.27
3,606.87
1,383.91
351.36
2,277.72
1,910.40
1,915.58
2,614.16
1,147.88
1,412.68
1,644.99
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ACH REID, LINDA J 09/30/2011 600.66
ACH BOONE, SHERRY F 09/30/2011 2,412.86
ACH PARKER ll, GEORGE A 09/30/2011 1,546.51
ACH EDWARDS, ASHLEY C 09/30/2011 1,461.40
ACH SMITHSON, CONNIE C 09/30/2011 2,686.93
ACH ROUNTREE, MARIE D 09/30/2011 2,061.41
ACH RIDDICK, CLARA P 09/30/2011 1,714.96
ACH EURE, SHERRI L 09/30/2011 643.64
ACH OWENS, GLADYS S 09/30/2011 1,508.18
ACH BOONE, CRYSTAL R 09/30/2011 1,623.24
ACH KNIGHT, TAMEKA E 09/30/2011 1,065.17
ACH EARLEY, DEBRA H 09/30/2011 1,356.97
ACH HAWKS, BRANDON S 09/30/2011 1,932.64
ACH TRIPP, VALERIE S 09/30/2011 1,620.78
ACH CHAPPELL, TRACIE L 09/30/2011 1,646.67
ACH BRODIE, GEORGE S 09/30/2011 524.38
ACH STONE, SHELLEY A 09/30/2011 1,582.35
ACH WALKER, DAPHNE B 09/30/2011 1,274.89
ACH JORDAN, ROBERT E 09/30/2011 1,661.75
ACH MITCHELL, EDGAR LEE 09/30/2011 2,677.50
ACH HAYER, CHARLETTE 09/30/2011 620.85
ACH WINN, WILLIAM A 09/30/2011 2,942.08
ACH PITTMAN, SANDRA L 09/30/2011 2,959.37
ACH HEDGEPETH, TIMOTHY M 09/30/2011 3,320.70
ACH SAUNDERS, LAKISHA 09/30/2011 1,670.32
ACH JERNIGAN, KENNETH 09/30/2011 635.26
ACH BOONE-HALL, CHERYL A 09/30/2011 1,451.93
ACH HENDRIX, DIANE R. 09/30/2011 1,956.29
ACH DREWYOR, CHRISTINA M. 09/30/2011 1,606.13
ACH BOONE, KELI N. 09/30/2011 2,739.50
ACH TWINE, GRAHAM 09/30/2011 528.89
ACH CHAPPELL, TOBY L 09/30/2011 4,959.59
ACH JORDAN, HENRY L. 09/30/2011 577.14
ACH WILLIAMS, DOMINIQUE D. 09/30/2011 2,162.30
ACH JETHRO, MORGAN C 09/30/2011 2,882.85
ACH HARVEY, RUTH M. 09/30/2011 1,536.75
ACH WIGGINS, JOHN J 09/30/2011 821.69
ACH WINSLOW, GARRETT W 09/30/2011 1,815.95
ACH JOHNSON, CLYTIA A 09/30/2011 1,723.20
ACH RIDDICK, WILLIAM NATHAN 09/30/2011 1,279.03
ACH POWELL, DONNA H. 09/30/2011 1,269.95
ACH JONES, SHARON S 09/30/2011 406.79
ACH UMPHLETT, SHANNON L 09/30/2011 1,707.73
ACH OWENS, MICHAEL C. 09/30/2011 635.26
ACH CAMPBELL, ALTON RAY 09/30/2011 2,079.95
ACH HARRELL, GWEN L. 09/30/2011 1,773.99
ACH HARRELL, MARVIN J. 09/30/2011 1,877.63
ACH DARRINGTON, WAYNE H. 09/30/2011 703.91
ACH BOONE, WESLEY J. 09/30/2011 616.28
ACH HOLLEY, GUY R. 09/30/2011 507.92
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Graham L. Twine, Chairman

GATES COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONM




